

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EXODUS REFUGEE IMMIGRATION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL R. PENCE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, No. 15-cv-1858
(Pratt, J.)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

GREGORY B. FRIEL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON

ERIN H. FLYNN
*Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

JOSH MINKLER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
DANIEL TENNY
LINDSEY POWELL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1838*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Indiana’s Directive Violates The Equal Protection Clause And Title VI Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964	12
A. The State’s discrimination based on national origin implicates a suspect classification.....	12
B. The directive cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	18
II. The Directive Violates The Refugee Act.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14, 17
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	17
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	14, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	14
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	14
Statutes:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	6
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1157	20
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2)	3

8 U.S.C. § 1521 note	3
8 U.S.C. § 1522	6
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(5).....	1, 6, 12, 21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1522(c)(1)(A)	6

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 400.5(g)	12, 22
45 C.F.R. §§ 400.154-400.156	6

Other Authorities:

Presidential Determination on Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2016, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 670 (Sept. 29, 2015), http://go.usa.gov/cuCZF	4
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Josh Earnest (Sept. 10, 2015), http://go.usa.gov/cu4Kh	4
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Refugee Processing and Security Screening</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/refugeescreening	5
